
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 26 January 2021 at 2.15 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 23 March 2021 at 2.15 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/98926899867?pwd=Sm5NUFpLSHhmcXVCb05Kc1JJT0ZlZz0
9

Meeting ID: 989 2689 9867
Passcode: 440234
One tap mobile
08000315717,,98926899867#,,,,,,0#,,440234# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,98926899867#,,,,,,0#,,440234# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 989 2689 9867
Passcode: 440234

Membership
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr Mrs M E Squires

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/98926899867?pwd=Sm5NUFpLSHhmcXVCb05Kc1JJT0ZlZz09
https://zoom.us/j/98926899867?pwd=Sm5NUFpLSHhmcXVCb05Kc1JJT0ZlZz09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the Remote Meetings Protocol.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record.

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

6  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Budget  (Pages 15 - 26)
To receive a report previously considered by the Cabinet on 7 January 
2021 and discuss any further changes that the PDG may require prior to 
the formal recommendation of the budget proposals to Cabinet and 
Council in February.

8  Financial Monitoring  (Pages 27 - 30)
To receive a verbal Financial Monitoring report from the Principal 
Accountant.

9  Grant Payments to External Organisations  (Pages 31 - 36)
To receive a report of the Grants Working Group and make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Grant funding programme for 2021-
2022

10  Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objectives  (Pages 37 - 50)
To receive the Annual review of the Single Equalities Policy and Equality 
Objective

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  Performance and Risk  (Pages 51 - 58)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

12  On Line Booking System for Leisure Centers  
To receive a verbal report on the discussions between Members and 
Officers that any potential new CRM system for customer services could 
incorporate an on line booking system for the leisure centres.

13  Iden
[...]
 
connecting 

 Officers should have an ‘understudy’ or deputy briefed and on standby to 
attend and present as needed (and their telephone numbers to hand)

 For informal meetings and as a last resort, members and officers may be 
able to call another member or officer in the meeting who can put the ‘phone 
on loudspeaker for all to hear – not ideal, but it ensures some degree of 
participation and continuity

 Member Services will hold a list of contact details for all senior officers

Page 9



V3 6th August 2020

Annex 1

Phone only access to zoom meetings 

(Before you start make sure you know the Meeting ID and the Meeting 
Password) – Both of these are available on the agenda for the meeting

Call the toll free number either on the meeting agenda or on the Outlook 
appointment (this will start with 0800 --- ----)

(Ensure your phone is on ‘speaker’ if you can)

A message will sound saying “Welcome to Zoom, enter your meeting ID followed 
by the hash button”

 Enter Meeting ID followed by #

Wait for next message which will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue”

 Press #

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash”

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by #

Wait for the following two messages:

“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute”

Wait……

“You have now entered the meeting”

Important notes for participating in meetings

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Community Policy Development Group – 8 December 2020 17

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 8 December 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

Mrs C P Daw, Mrs E M Andrews, E J Berry, 
W Burke, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, 
B Holdman and Mrs M E Squires

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs C Collis

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, R Evans, D J Knowles and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), 
Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

50 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.45) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C Collis 

51 VIRTUAL MEETING PROTOCOL (0.02.53) 

The Group had before them, and NOTED the *Virtual Meeting Protocol

Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.07) 

Members were reminded of the requirement to make declarations where appropriate

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.03.28) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record 

54 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.59) 

There were no members of the public present.

55 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.06) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Community Policy Development Group – 8 December 2020 18

56 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY (0.04.13) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security setting out the Corporate Health and Safety at Work 
Policy.

The officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that the Policy was the 
Council’s overarching Health and Safety Policy and that additional operational 
policies sat underneath this. 

She explained that the Policy had been agreed by the Health and Safety Committee 
in October and that although there had been a substantial reduction in the wording 
the content remained broadly the same as the previous version of the Policy.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The revised Health and Safety at Work Policy be adopted

(Proposed by Cllr J Downes and seconded by Cllr L Cruwys)

Reason for the Decision: In accordance with the Health and Safety at Works Act 
1974 the Council had a duty to review its Health and Safety at Work Policy

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

57 UPDATE ON THE LEISURE CENTRE ELECTRONIC BOOKING SYSTEM (0.18.39) 

The Leisure Manager gave Members an overview of the electronic booking system 
currently used by the Leisure Services by way of a presentation.

He explained that the current system had been in place since 2011 and that the 
system was accessible via a website and mobile app. He further explained that the 
mobile app version was more user friendly than the website offering.

The officer then provided Members with a demonstration of the mobile app offering. 
He explained that there were opportunities for improvement but this had been slowed 
by the current pandemic, that capital funds had to be reprioritised but there were 
funds held in the capital programme for 2022/2023 for an improvement to the system.

He explained that the MDDC leisure app was currently at beta stage and would be 
launched in January 2021.

Members then discussed the current offering and explained that it was not user 
friendly, that it did not remember the user and therefore each booking was treated as 
a new user. They felt that there were too many processes to go through to book a 
class or activity.

Members felt that officers needed to make a case to improve the system for 
customers and that they would support a case to increase funding for an enhanced 
IT offering.

Page 12



Community Policy Development Group – 8 December 2020 19

The Cabinet Member for Support Services and Working Environment and the 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing advised that they had been involved in 
the process for selecting a new CRM system. They advised that, along with officers, 
they could explore the possibility that it could be adapted to offer an enhanced on-
line booking facility for the Leisure Centres.

The Leader agreed with this approach and advised that a report on the feasibility of 
incorporating an on line booking system into the new CRM would be brought back to 
the Community PDG at its January meeting.

The Group agreed that Cllrs Mrs C P Daw and J Downes would also be a part of the 
investigation.

58 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.02.57) 

No additional items were identified.

(The meeting ended at 3.21 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC: Budget 2021/22

CABINET
07 JANUARY 2021

BUDGET 2021/22 - UPDATE

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

Reason for the report: To review the revised draft budget changes identified and 
discuss any further changes required in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2021/22. 

RECOMMENDATION:  To consider the updated budget proposals for 2021/22 
included in Appendix 1 and the Capital Programme included in Appendix 3 and 
agree to circulate to the Policy Development Groups for further input prior to the 
formal recommendation back to Cabinet and Council.

Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places 
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. The first draft of the 
General Fund budget for 2021/22 indicated a deficit of £3.012m. This latest version 
proposes measures to reduce this deficit to £490k and considers other measures to 
achieve the statutorily required neutrality. 

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources.

Financial Implications: The current budget for the General Fund shows a deficit of 
£490k. In addition we are predicting a funding deficit of c£2m on 
[...]
 New Burdens Grant for Grant administration received with Tier 2 
Grant award – (£76k) 

 
 Car Parks - Adjustment to P&D income losses arising from Covid 19 – (£34k) 

 
 General Fund Housing - Piper life line reduced income and increased costs due to Covid - £3k 

 
 Property Services – salary costs  – £24k 

 
 Community Development (Market) – minor adjustments to salary, supplier costs and income 

– (£5k) 
 

 Planning and Regeneration - £9k: 
o Development Management - supplies & services overspend on defending appeals, 

consultancy and advertising fees - £15k 
o Development Management – mileage savings - (£7k) 
o Development Management - net savings from delay in recruiting vacant roles – (£4k) 
o Development Management – amendment to Covid 19 income losses (reduction in 

developer applications with the larger fee) – £11k 
o Forward Planning – adjustment to salary savings – (£5k) 

 
 Customer Services – net salary savings including furlough monies – (£5k) 
 

Page 29



 Legal & Democratic Services - Member Services - Reduction in Member mileage claims – 
(£2k) 

 
 Interest payable – Reduced cost of borrowing – (£10k) 

 
 Interest Receivable on Investments – Temp investment income – (£4k) 

 
 Business Rates Deficit (20-21) – Amendment - £30k 

 
 Devon Business Rates Pool – Amendment (£68k) 

 
 Council Tax Deficit (20-21) – Amendment – (£38k) 

 
2. HRA 

 
 Month 7 – Oct 20 Month 8 – Nov 20 Movement 
 £k £k £k 

Forecast (Surplus) / 
Deficit 358 324 34 

 
Month 8 reporting shows a forecast reduction in the deficit by £34k to £324k. 
 
The reasons for this movement is as follows: 
 

 Rental income reduction due to void levels increasing during the pandemic amendment – 
(£7k) 
 

 Garage tenancy new lets haven't been occurring during Covid 19 - £4k 
 

 Improved investment income expectations – (£31k) 

Page 30



1

COMMUNITY PDG
26TH JANUARY 2021

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

STRATEGIC GRANTS PROGRAMME EVALUATION AND REVIEW

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Dennis Knowles – Community Well-Being
   

Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration 

Reason for report: To report back on the recommendations from the Grants Working 
Group. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Community PDG considers the recommendations made by the 
Strategic Grants Working Group at paragraph 2.4 before making its own 
recommendations to Cabinet.

Financial Implications: The budget allocated for the combined grants during the 
2020/21 financial year was £148,150. The funding available for 2021-22 and 
subsequent years will be dependent on the Council’s annual budget setting process. 
The available funding for the 21/22 budget is yet to be established through the budget 
setting process. Accordingly the PDG has the opportunity to make recommendations 
on that aspect to Cabinet should it wish. 

Budget and Policy Framework: The 20/21 budget for strategic grants was set at 
£148,150 but is still to be confirmed for 21/22. Grant payments to external 
organisations (the strategic grants review process) forms part of the Council’s policy 
framework.

Legal Implications: If proposals come forward which would result in organisations 
receiving substantially less or no funding an equality impact assessment should be 
considered before the final decision is made. 

Risk Assessment: An agreed procedure for determining grant levels will minimise 
risks with regard to any potential change to the grants.  

Equality Impact Assessment: The grants provided by the Council are intended to 
fund organisations that offer strategic benefit to the district either through their support 
to vulnerable residents, or their contribution to the local economy. If substantial 
reductions in grants are considered, the impact of these reductions on equality groups 
would need to be assessed.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The allocation of grants provides support to external 
agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s Homes, Community and 
Economy priorities.

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



2

Impact on Climate Change: It is not considered that the grants in question have any 
significant impact upon climate change. 

1.0 Background

1.1 Under the Strategic Grants Programme 2017-2020 the Council offered three-
year funding to five external agencies whose services were seen to be of 
importance in supporting Mid Devon’s vulnerable residents and complementing 
the Council’s own services. 

1.2 In addition, the Council has provided funding under its Economic Development 
budget to support the running of the Grand Western Canal, and Tiverton 
Museum of Mid Devon Life, including the Tourist Information Service as 
community assets / initiatives which contribute to the local economy.

1.3 For the years 2017-2020 grants amounting to £148,150 annually were 
distributed to these seven organisations in the following manner. 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Age UK Mid Devon 9,650 9,650 9,650
Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT) 12,500 12,500 12,500
Citizens Advice 15,500 15,500 25,500
Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon 12,000 12,000 12,000
Mid Devon Mobility1 22,000,2 22,000,2 22,000,2

Strategic Grants Programme 71,650 71,650 71,650

Grand Western Canal 45,000 45,000 45,000
Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life 27,500 27,500 27,500

Tourist Information Service 4,000 4,000 4,000

Economic Development Grants 76,500 76,500 76,500

TOTAL GRANTS 148,150 148,150 148,150

1 formerly Tiverton and District Community Transport Association, TDCTA
2 Of which £5,600 is deducted at source to pay for rental of Shopmobility Office in MSCP

1.4 At a Cabinet meeting on the 19th December 2019 it was agreed to extend the 
strategic grants programme for a further year to March 2021 in order to 
undertake a thorough review of the grants programme, and to include in the 
review the two organisations funded through economic development budget. 
All of the Council’s community grants were the
[...]
tions over a period 
(three years?) to allow organisations time to restructure and find alternative 
sources of funding.

2.4 The Strategic Grants Working Group, at its meeting on the 16th December 2020, 
made the following recommendations:

 A one year grant award be made for 2021-2022, with a review in the autumn 
2021.

 That going forward, the grants should be made on a 1 year settlement basis, 
to be reviewed annually each autumn.

 That the £9,650 previously offered to Age UK Mid Devon should be 
identified as a saving.

 The grant payments for 2021-2022 to the Council’s other strategic partners 
should remain at the same levels as 2020-2021, 

 The levels recommended are:

Organisation 2021-2022 Grant

Churches Housing Action Tam (CHAT) £12,500
Citizens Advice £15,500
Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon £12,000
Mid Devon Mobility £22,000
Grand Western Canal £45,000
Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life £27,500
Tourist Information Service £4,000

Total Grants £138,500

Savings £9,650

 If the Cabinet were minded to reduce the grant payment awards in 2021-
2022 the Working Group would recommend that the organisations which 
directly supported vulnerable residents should have their grant payments 
protected, namely:

o Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT)
o Citizens Advice

Page 34



5

o Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon
o Mid Devon Mobility

Contact for more information: John Bodley Scott, Economic Development Team 
Leader jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk

Circulation of the report: Cllr Dennis Knowles

List of background papers:
 Minutes of Strategic Grants Working Group 10th August 2020
 Minutes of Strategic Grants Working Group 16th September 2020
 Minutes of Strategic Grants Working group 16th December 2020

Page 35

mailto:jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report – Single Equality Scheme v1 1

COMMMUNITY PDG  
26 JANUARY 2021               

SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME

Cabinet Members: Cllrs Nikki Woollatt and Dennis Knowles
Responsible Officer: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report:  To remind Members of the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010, and to seek Members’ approval for the revised Single Equality 
Scheme and Equality Objectives. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members recommend to Cabinet that they 
approve the Single Equality Scheme together with the Equality Objectives for 
2021-22.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Equality Objectives reflect Corporate Plan aims 
under the Community and Corporate priorities. The new proposed equality objective 
is a specific 2020-224 Corporate Plan aim.

Financial Implications: The Single Equality Scheme does not have any financial 
implications itself beyond those identified in individual service’s equality impact 
assessments.

Legal Implications:  Not complying with the Council’s statutory duties with regard to 
equality could open the Council to legal challenge. 

Risk Assessment:   Approving the Single Equality Scheme and Equality Objectives 
reduces the risk of legal challenge.

Equality Impact Assessment: Equality issues are the subject of this report.

Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 local authorities have a duty to have ‘due regard’ 
to:

Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

1.2 The way a local authority shows it has ‘due regard’ is by evidencing how the 
Single Equality Scheme indicates how this should be done. (Appendix A 
attached).

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



MDDC Report – Single Equality Scheme v1 2

1.3 Case law over the 
[...]
 mental illness, 

and people living with HIV and/or AIDS)
 Gender reassignment
 Marital status, family circumstances, or caring responsibilities 
 Pregnant women and mothers with young children (under 5’s)
 Race, including nationality, national or ethnic origin, being a traveller or gypsy
 Religion or belief
 Sex 
 Sexual orientation

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

COMMUNITY PDG  
26 JANUARY 2021:               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Cllr Dennis Knowles 
Responsible Officer Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 

Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020/21 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks 
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Budget and Policy Framework: None

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated 
effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020/21 financial year. 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Community Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all
[...]
aspx?id=5198&type=30&nogif=0

Page 56



Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3
Report 

For Community - Cllr Dennis Knowles Portfolio
Current settings

Printed by: Catherine 
Yandle

SPAR.net
Print Date: 08 January 2021 

12:41

R
isk L

ikelih
o

o
d

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 -
Medium

No Risks No Risks 2 Risks No Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks 2 Risks 7 Risks 4 Risks 5 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

1 - Very 
Low

2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very 
High

Risk Severity

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3

08/01/2021http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5221&type=30&nogif=0

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Remote Meetings Protocol
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget
	Appendix 1 - Budget Gap Position
	Appendix 2 -Earmarked Reserve Transfers R2
	Appendix 3 Capital Prog 21-22 21-12-20

	8 Financial Monitoring
	9 Grant Payments to External Organisations
	10 Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objectives
	Single Equality Scheme 2020

	11 Performance and Risk
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Community PDG Risk Management Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 January 2021 20 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 26 January 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs C P Daw (Chairman) 

E J Berry, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, 
J M Downes, B Holdman and 
Mrs M E Squires 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R M Deed, R Evans and D J Knowles 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Ian Chilver (Group Manager for Financial 
Services), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security), John 
Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), Lee 
Chester (Leisure Manager), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
59 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.47)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews 
 

60 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.05)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.55)  
 
Members were reminded of the requirement to make declarations where appropriate 
 

62 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.18)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th December 2020 were approved as a correct 
record  
 

63 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.44)  
 
Andrea Rowe from the Museum of Mid Devon Life referring to item 9 on the agenda 
stated: 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 January 2021 21 

The Board were concerned that the Council would cut the grant for 2021-2022 and 
that the Tourist Information Centre had just been announced as a finalist in the 
Visitors Centre of the year for 2020-2021. 
 
The museum and tourist information service play a vital role in boosting the local 
economy by attracting visitors to the Mid Devon area, both to visit the museum and 
through our work on Visit Mid Devon which promotes the local area as a visitor 
destination. Given the challenges High Streets are currently facing, our town centre 
location is also a significant factor. 
 
Using the Association of Independent Museum’s Economic Impact Toolkit we have 
estimated that the museum's economic contribution to the local economy in 2019 
was £213,744. This means that for every £1 that MDDC invested in the museum in 
2018, there was a return of over £7 into the local economy.  
 
The Museum and Information Services offer a variety of challenging volunteering 
opportunities which currently attract over 80 people and provide unique learning 
experiences on site and in schools and care homes for the young and old. They also 
organise low cost family activities in school holidays. 
 
Are members fully aware of the economic, wellbeing and social impact of the 
museum? 
 
The Chairman advised that the question would be addressed during the agenda item. 
 
 

64 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.10.08)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make 
 

65 BUDGET (0.10.21)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Budget report for 2021/2022 from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151). 
 
The Group Manager for Finance stated that this was the second draft of the budget 
and that the deficit had reduced from an excess of £3m to £490k and included the 
impact of the Governments funding settlement. 
 
He explained that Government funding for the pandemic via the Income 
Compensation Scheme had been extended to the end of June 2021. 
 
He further explained that it remained a very volatile period and that the unknown 
impact of the ongoing Covid crisis may vary the numbers further. 
 
Some of the £490k deficit would need to be met from reserves but Members were 
asked to consider that the deficit for 2022-2023 was forecast as £3m. 
 
Members were asked to highlight any savings which could be considered to reduce 
the deficit for 2021-2022 and beyond. 
 
Consideration was given to: 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 January 2021 22 

 

 Business rate return implications and how these could be mitigated 

 What were acceptable services levels and how these could be determined 

 Members concerns with regard to using reserves to reduce the budget deficit 
 
 
Note: *The budget report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

66 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.26.15)  
 
The Group received a verbal financial monitoring report from the Group Manager for 
Finance who explained that as of November 2020 the forecast had improved by 
£133k and that the Council could realise a surplus of £109K. He explained that when 
the report had been produced there was no knowledge of a further lockdown so the 
situation could deteriorate. 
 
The officer explained that the projected surplus did not mean additional money to 
spend but would see the Council ending the financial year better than anticipated. If 
any monies were left at the end of year this would be put into an ear marked reserve 
to bridge any future budget gap. 
 
He explained that £530k had been received from the Government to date, through 
the Income Compensation Scheme and that an additional claim for £775k had been 
submitted. There was a risk of misinterpretation of the rules so these figures may 
need to be adjusted.  
 
 

67 GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS (0.36.15)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting the Strategic Grants Programme Evaluation and Review. 
 
The Economic Development Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and 
explained that the Working Group had met 3 times to discuss the budget. The 
pandemic had severely impacted the Council’s partners who had shown great 
resilience and had all played an important part in assisting and supporting vulnerable 
residents.  
 
The officer explained that the Working Group had recognised the important work that 
the partners did and the financial difficulties the Council was facing. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Working Group did not wish to cut the grants to the existing partners 

 The £9650 saving from the Age UK Mid Devon grant should be offered as a 
saving to protect the grants for the other partners 

 The additional external funding that was now available to the Council’s 
partners  

 Regular meetings with the partners were held which highlighted and 
signposted partners to additional sources of income that they may be entitled 
to 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 January 2021 23 

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

1) A one year grant award be made for 2021-2022, with a review in the autumn 
of 2021; 

2) Grants to be made on a 1 year settlement basis, to be reviewed annually each 
autumn; 

3) The £9,650 previously offered to Age UK Mid Devon be identified as a saving;  
4) The grant payments for 2021–2022 to the Council’s other strategic partners 

should remain at the same levels as 2020-2021. 
5) The levels recommended were: 

 

Organisation 2021-2022 Grant 

  

Churches Housing Action Tam (CHAT) £12,500 

Citizens Advice £15,500 

Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon £12,000 

Mid Devon Mobility £22,000 

Grand Western Canal £45,000 

Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life £27,500 

Tourist Information Service £4,000 

  

Total Grants £138,500 

Savings £9,650 

6) If the Cabinet were minded to reduce the grant payment awards in 2021-2022 
the Community PDG recommended that the organisations which directly 
supported vulnerable residents should have their grant payments protected, 
namely: 

 Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT) 

 Citizens Advice 

 Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon 

 Mid Devon Mobility 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the Decision – So that the allocation of grants could continue to support 
external agencies delivering services to enhance the Council’s Homes, Community 
and Economy priorities 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllr D J Knowles declared a personal interest as a member of the Mid Devon 
Museum and Involve 

ii.) *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 

 
68 SINGLE EQUALITIES POLICY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES (0.56.42)  

 
The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting the Single Equalities Scheme and Equality 
Objectives. 
 
There was no further discussion on the report. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 January 2021 24 

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

 The Single Equalities Scheme and Equality Objectives be APPROVED 
 
(Proposed by Cllr E J Berry and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires) 
 
Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duties 
under the Equality Act 2020 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 

69 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (0.58.53)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that the results were to 
the end of November 2020. Some of the items did not currently have results against 
the Corporate Plan as there was a need to work with partners and establish the 
measures which had been difficult during the pandemic. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

70 ON LINE BOOKING SYSTEM FOR LEISURE CENTERS (1.00.00)  
 
The Leisure Manager explained to the Group that discussions had taken place 
regarding the suitability of any new CRM system to dovetail a bespoke leisure 
booking system onto it. The draft leisure plan for 2022-2023 already had a capital 
budget put aside for an off-the-shelf leisure offering so dovetailing a bespoke system 
into a CRM which had not yet been established would not be advantageous. 
 
The officer explained that he had no quantitative data to suggest that there were any 
issues with the current offering. 
 
The Leisure Manager explained that when the time came to establish a procurement 
exercise to define the new leisure booking system, a working group would be set up 
with Members and frequent users to help select a suitable offering. 
 

71 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.09.05)  
 
There were no additional items identified 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.27 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


